

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

On Certiorari Colorado Court of Appeals
Court of Appeals Case No. 10CA2609

Petitioner,

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,

v.

Respondent,

ISIDORE GRIEGO.

CYNTHIA H. COFFMAN, Attorney General
KATHARINE GILLESPIE
Senior Assistant Attorney General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 N Broadway, 9th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (720)508-6468
E-Mail: kathy.gillespie@coag.gov
Registration Number: 26109
*Counsel of Record

DATE FILED: June 14, 2016 2:40 PM
FILING ID: 87EC52FFD4527
CASE NUMBER: 2015SC448

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 15SC448

OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Issues Accepted for Review	2
Summary of the Argument	2
Statement of the Case	4
I. Relevant Facts.....	4
A. December 2005 DUI	4
B. October 2006 DUI.....	6
C. CRE 404(b) DUIs.....	7
II. Trial Court Proceedings	8
III. Direct Appeal.....	11
Argument.....	14
I. The court of appeals erred when it held that the term “another person” in the reckless manslaughter and second degree assault statutes could not, as a matter of law, refer to any members of the public in the defendant’s vicinity when a defendant is charged with the attempted commission of those crimes.....	14
A. Standard of Review	14
B. Applicable Law & Analysis	14
II. The court of appeals erred when it ruled that the evidence was insufficient to convict the defendant of attempted reckless manslaughter and attempted second degree assault where “another person” was not specifically identified.....	23
A. Standard of Review	23
B. Applicable Law & Analysis	23
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
Colo. Water Conservation Bd. v. Upper Gunnison River Water Conservancy Dist., 109 P.3d 585, 593 (Colo. 2005)	15
Dempsey v. People, 117 P.3d 800 (Colo. 2005)	23
Frazier v. People, 90 P.3d 807 (Colo. 2004)	15
Kogan v. People, 756 P.2d 945 (Colo. 1988).....	23
Leyva v. People, 184 P.3d 48 (Colo. 2008)	14
Palmer v. People, 964 P.2d 524 (Colo. 1998)	15
Patton v. People, 168 P.2d 266 (Colo. 1946)	17
People v. Brassfield, 652 P.2d 588 (Colo. 1982).....	23
People v. Castro, 657 P.2d 932 (Colo. 1983)	16
People v. Deskins, 927 P.2d 368 (Colo. 1996)	21
People v. Eggert, 923 P.2d 230 (Colo. App. 1995).....	16
People v. Frysig, 628 P.2d 1004 (Colo. 1981).....	16
People v. Griego, 15COA31	11, 12, 13
People v. Hall, 999 P.2d 207 (Colo. 2000)	2, 18, 20, 24
People v. Jefferson, 748 P.2d 1223 (Colo. 1988)	20
People v. Krovarz, 697 P.2d 378 (Colo. 1985).....	16
People v. Mann, 646 P.2d 352 (Colo. 1982).....	19
People v. Sprouse, 983 P.2d 771 (Colo. 1999)	23
People v. Thomas, 729 P.2d 972 (Colo. 1986)	15, 16
People v. Thompson, 748 P.2d 793 (Colo. 1988)	19
Vensor v. People, 151 P.3d 1274 (Colo. 2007).....	15
STATUTES	
§18-1-501(8), C.R.S. (2015).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
§18-3-104(1)(a), C.R.S. (2015)	15
